

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
LEGAL AND RELIGIOUS HISTORIANS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN K. GREEN
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
900 State Street, S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 370-6732
sgreen@willamette.edu

DOUGLAS B. MISHKIN
Counsel of Record
VENABLE, LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 344-4000
DBMishkin@Venable.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Rely Cautiously on History, With an Appreciation for Complexity	3
II. The No-Funding Principle Arose Independently of Anti-Religious Animus.	5
III. The Blaine Amendment Arose From a Variety of Motivations, of Which Anti- Catholicism was Only One Factor.....	8
IV. There Is No Evidence That Anti-Catholi- cism Played a Significant Role in the Development of Many Early State Constitutions.....	13
V. The 1870 and 1875 No-Funding Provisions of the Missouri Constitution Were Adopted for Legitimate Reasons in the Absence of Anti-Catholic Animus	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Board of Education v. Minor</i> , 23 Ohio St. 211 (1872)	10
<i>Locke v. Dale</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Michell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Paule</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> , 509 P.2d 973 (Wash. 1973).....	4
<i>Winters v. Washington Dep't of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mo. Const. art IX, § 8	3, 16
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 1	17
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 5	17
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2	13, 15
Or. Const. art. I, § 5.....	14
Penn. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. II	17
Virg. Statute for Religious Freedom (1779)
